relevant condition as set out in paragraph (d) of the section headed “The New PGI Bond
Conditions” above.

The following table summarises (i) the Company’s existing shareholding structure, (ii) the
shareholding structure assuming and immediately after issue of Shares to PGI pursuant to
its exercise of the conversion rights attached to the 2013 PGI Bonds in full (based on the
existing shareholding structure) at the New Conversion Price, and (iii) the shareholding
structure assuming and immediately after issue of Shares to PGI pursuant to its exercise
of the conversion rights attached to the 2013 PGI Bonds in full (based on the existing
shareholding structure) at the New Conversion Price of HK$0.22 per Conversion Share and
the issue of Shares to Mr. Wu pursuant to his exercise of the conversion rights attached to
the WJX Convertible Bonds in full.

— 14 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Existing shareholdings

Assuming full conversion
of the 2013 PGI Bonds
at the New Conversion
Price and assuming the
WJX Convertible Bonds
are not converted at all

Assuming
full conversion of the

2013 PGI Bonds at the
New Conversion Price and

the WJX Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors:

Gao Jianguo (Note 1) 22,612,000 0.50 22,612,000 0.43 22,612,000 0.35

Mr. Wu (Note 2) 657,000,000 14.53 657,000,000 12.58 1,956,000,000
(Note 4)

29.99
(Note 4)

To Wing Tim, Paddy
(Note 3) 1,160,000 0.03 1,160,000 0.02 1,160,000 0.02

Bondholder:

PGI — — 700,000,000 13.40 700,000,000 10.73

Other public
Shareholders: 3,842,154,292 84.94 3,842,154,292 73.57 3,842,154,292 58.91

Total: 4,522,926,292 100.00 5,222,926,292 100.00 6,521,926,292 100.00

Assuming that the par value of each Share will remain to be HK$0.10 up to 31 December
2012 and that the Relevant Average Price for the period of 30 consecutive trading days
ending (and inclusive of) 31 December 2012 is less than the then New Conversion Price,
the lowest Reset Conversion Price will be equal to HK$0.10 (i.e. par value of each Share).
If the conversion rights attached to the 2013 PGI Bonds are exercised in full at the lowest
Reset Conversion Price (assuming no occurrence of any event upon which the New
Conversion Price shall be adjusted), PGI will become interested in 1,540 million Shares by

[…]

issued share capital as enlarged by the issue of relevant number of the Conversion Shares.
The following table summarises (i) the Company’s existing shareholding structure, (ii) the
shareholding structure assuming and immediately after issue of Shares to PGI pursuant to
its exercise of the conversion rights attached to the 2013 PGI Bonds in full (based on the
existing shareholding structure) at the said lowest Reset Conversion Price, and (iii) the
shareholding structure assuming and immediately after issue of Shares to PGI pursuant
to its exercise of the conversion rights attached to the 2013 PGI Bonds in full (based on
the existing shareholding structure) at the lowest Reset Conversion Price and the issue of
Shares to Mr. Wu pursuant to his exercise of the conversion rights attached to the WJX
Convertible Bonds in full.

— 15 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Existing shareholdings

Assuming full conversion
of the 2013 PGI Bonds
at the New Conversion
Price and assuming the
WJX Convertible Bonds
are not converted at all

Assuming
full conversion of the

2013 PGI Bonds at the
New Conversion Price and

the WJX Convertible Bonds
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors:

Gao Jianguo (Note 1) 22,612,000 0.50 22,612,000 0.37 22,612,000 0.30

Mr. Wu (Note 2) 657,000,000 14.53 657,000,000 10.84 2,112,000,000
(Note 4)

28.09
(Note 4)

To Wing Tim, Paddy
(Note 3) 1,160,000 0.03 1,160,000 0.02 1,160,000 0.02

Bondholder:

PGI — — 1,540,000,000 25.40 1,540,000,000 20.48

Other public
Shareholders: 3,842,154,292 84.94 3,842,154,292 63.37 3,842,154,292 51.11

Total: 4,522,926,292 100.00 6,062,926,292 100.00 7,517,926,292 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Gao is an executive Director and the Chairman of the Company. These Shares do not take into
account the subscription right attaching to the options granted by the Company to Mr. Gao to subscribe
for up to 3,000,000 new Shares under the share options granted on 5 January 2012 and offered by the
Company to Mr. Gao as disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 5 January 2012.

2. Mr. Wu is a substantial Shareholder and also a non-executive Director. These Shares do not take into
account any Shares which may fall to be allotted and issued upon exercise of the conversion right